
{31145 / 68427; 930166. }  

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE  
SOUTHPOINTE TAX INCREMENT 

FINANCING PLAN 
 

KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TIF COMMISSION APPROVAL: 
 
        
DATE:                     RESOLUTION NO.      
 
 
CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL: 
 
        
DATE:             ORDINANCE NO. 
 



{ 3 1 1 4 5  /  6 8 4 2 7 ;  9 3 0 1 6 6 .  }   1 | P a g e  

FIRST AMENDMENT 

TO THE 

SOUTHPOINTE TAX INCREMENT FINANCING  

I. Introduction 

The First Amendment to the Southpointe Tax Increment Financing Plan (the “First Amendment”) 
shall amend the Southpointe Tax Increment Financing Plan, as approved by Ordinance No. 220403 
(the “Plan”). 

The First Amendment to the Plan provides for (1) modifications to Redevelopment Project 1, (2) 
modifications to the Potential Projects, (3) modifications to the Project Improvements, (4) 
modifications to the Potential Project Improvements, (4) modifications to the Development 
Schedule, (5) modifications to the Specific Objectives of the Plan, (6) modifications to the Site Map, 
(7) modifications to the Estimated Construction and Employment Information, (8) modifications to 
the Budget of Redevelopment Project Costs, (9) modifications to the Tax Projections, (10) 
modifications to the Anticipated Sources of Funds, (11) modifications to the Cost-Benefit Analysis 
and (12) the inclusion of all conforming changes within the Exhibits to the Plan that are in 
furtherance of the foregoing modifications. 

II. Specific Amendments 

The Plan shall be amended as follows: 

Amendment No. 1: Section I of the Plan, entitled “Summary,” shall be deleted in its entirety 
and replaced with the following: 

The Southpointe Tax Increment Financing Plan (the “Plan”) provides for the 
construction of an approximately 76,200 square foot hotel, with approximately 114 rooms 
and 114 surface parking spaces, approximately 308,100 gross square feet of residential space 
and an approximately 391 space surface parking lot to support the same (the “Project 
Improvements”),  together with the construction or reconstruction of such other public 
infrastructure improvements such as signage, signaling, sidewalks, storm drainage facilities, 
utility relocation and upgrades,  curbs, and such other related pubic infrastructure 
improvements that support and enhance the Project Improvements (collectively, the “Public 
Improvements”). By virtue of subsequent amendments to the Plan and separate Ordinances 
passed by the City Council, the Plan may include an additional three (3) redevelopment 
projects that may include approximately 146,176 square feet of office development, 
approximately 174,631 square feet of retail space and 65,080 square of entertainment space 
(the “Potential Project Improvements”). 

The proposed Redevelopment Area described by the Plan in which the Project 
Improvements and Public Improvements will be located is generally bounded by 59th Street 
on the north, 63rd Street on the south, Bruce R. Watkins Highway on the east and Brooklyn 
Avenue on the west, all in Jackson County, Kansas City, Missouri, and consists of 1 
Redevelopment Project Area described on Exhibit 1B and depicted on Exhibit 2B.   



{ 3 1 1 4 5  /  6 8 4 2 7 ;  9 3 0 1 6 6 .  }   2 | P a g e  

The estimated Redevelopment Project Costs to implement the Project Improvements 
and Public Improvements is $30,244,205, which includes approximately $2,495,032,923,500 
7 of construction financing interest costs and, to the extent the Plan is amended to include 
the Potential Project Improvements, the estimated Redevelopment Project Costs will increase 
to approximately $269,799,168, which includes approximately $9,303,896 of construction 
financing interest costs.  The Redeveloper, through a combination of equity and conventional 
debt will finance $19,910,239 of the Redevelopment Project Costs related to the Project 
Improvements and Public Improvements and, to the extent the Potential Project 
Improvements are approved by subsequent amendments to the Plan, the Redeveloper, 
through a combination of equity and conventional debt will finance $146,998,797.  The 
remaining estimated Redevelopment Project Costs related to the Project Improvements, 
Public Improvements and, to the extent approved,  Potential Project Improvements will be 
funded with (1) approximately $93,993,253 of Economic Activity Taxes, (2) approximately 
$18,694,594 of Additional City EATs, (3) approximately $322,215 sales tax approved by the 
Public Improvements Advisory Committee (PIAC),  (4) approximately $500,000 in sales tax 
approved through the Central City Economic Development (the “CCED”) Fund. The 
Redevelopment Project Costs are identified on Exhibit 5 attached to this Plan.   

The total initial equalized assessed valuation of the Redevelopment Area, according 
to 2022 tax records at the Jackson County Assessor’s Office, is approximately $828,831. The 
current combined ad valorem property tax levy is projected to be $8.0368 per $100 assessed 
valuation.  Following the completion of the Project Improvements, it is estimated that the 
assessed value of the real property within the Redevelopment Area will increase to 
approximately $23,092,888. 

Pursuant to the Act, Tax Increment Financing allows for the use of Economic Activity 
Taxes and Payments in Lieu of Taxes generated and collected within the Redevelopment 
Area for a twenty-three (23) year period to pay Reimbursable Project Costs.   

The estimated total Economic Activity Taxes generated within the Redevelopment  
Project Area and deposited into the Special Allocation Fund and, upon annual appropriation 
or upon being budgeted and transferred by the City Council, available to pay Reimbursable 
Project Costs, is approximately $378,396  all of which  may be used to reimburse eligible 
Redevelopment Project Costs, including interest certified by the Commission.  If and to the 
extent the Potential Redevelopment Project Areas are approved by separate ordinances, the 
estimated total Economic Activity Taxes generated within the Redevelopment  Project Area, 
together with the Potential Redevelopment Project Areas, and deposited into the Special 
Allocation Fund and, upon annual appropriation or upon being budgeted and transferred by 
the City Council, available to pay Reimbursable Project Costs, is approximately$42,430,074, 
all of which may be used to reimburse eligible Redevelopment Project Costs, including 
interest certified by the Commission.  Those Economic Activity Taxes, estimated to be 
generated on an annual basis, are shown on Exhibit 6, attached hereto, include 50% of the 
net earnings taxes paid by businesses and employees, 50% of the net food & beverage taxes, 
50% of the net utility taxes, 50% of certain City and County net sales taxes generated, 
collected and available for the period Tax Increment Financing is authorized by Ordinance.   



{ 3 1 1 4 5  /  6 8 4 2 7 ;  9 3 0 1 6 6 .  }   3 | P a g e  

The Redeveloper intends to seek benefits under The Planned Industrial Law (the 
“PIEA Benefits”), which would exempt sales taxes on construction materials, along with an 
exemptions on residential real property taxes within the Redevelopment Area.  The requested 
PIEA Benefits provide for 100% real property tax abatement for twenty-five (25) years on 
residential real property located within the Redevelopment Area.  It is anticipated that no 
Payments in Lieu of Taxes generated from residential real property will be utilized to pay for 
any Reimbursable Project Costs.  If the PIEA Benefits are not approved or are not approved 
at the level requested by the Redeveloper, any and all PILOTs (or increase in PILOTs from 
the approval of some but less than all of the Redeveloper’s 100% abatement request) which 
are generated from residential real property, collected and deposited in the Special Allocation 
Fund shall be utilized or pledged to the payment of eligible Reimbursable Project Costs.  The 
estimated total PILOTs generated from commercial real property within the Redevelopment 
Project Area and deposited into the Special Allocation Fund is approximately $8,776,669, 
all of which may be used to reimburse eligible Redevelopment Project Costs, including 
interest certified by the Commission.  If and to the extent the Potential Redevelopment 
Project Areas are approved by separate ordinances, the estimated total PILOTs generated 
from commercial real property within the Redevelopment Project Area, together with the 
Potential Redevelopment Project Areas, and deposited into the Special Allocation Fund and 
available to pay Reimbursable Project Costs, is approximately $56,510,193,  all of which 
may be used to reimburse eligible Redevelopment Project Costs, including interest certified 
by the Commission. The PILOTs, which are estimated to be generated on an annual basis, 
are shown on Exhibit 6, attached to this Plan.   

The estimated Additional City EATS (as hereafter defined) generated within the 
Redevelopment Project Area and the Potential Redevelopment Project Areas, if and to the 
extent approved by separate Ordinance and subject to appropriation by the City Council, will 
be available to pay Reimbursable Project Costs.  The Additional City EATS will not exceed 
$378,395, as set forth on Exhibit 6, attached hereto 

The estimated Additional City Tax Revenue (as hereafter defined), subject to 
appropriation by the City Council, will be available to pay Reimbursable Project Costs.  The 
Additional City Tax Revenue will not exceed $322,215, as set forth on Exhibit 6, attached 
hereto 

Upon the reimbursement of Reimbursable Project Costs (including Administrative 
Expenses), Tax Increment Financing will be terminated and the Taxing Districts, subject to 
Section 99.850 RSMo., will receive all tax revenue generated within the Redevelopment 
Area. 

Amendment No. 2:  The following term defined under the Section entitled 
“Definitions” in Section II of the Plan is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 
following: 

C.  “Additional City Tax Revenue,” sales tax approved by the City’s Public Improvements 
Advisory Committee (PIAC) which, subject to appropriation, may be utilized to pay Redevelopment 
Project Costs in an amount not in excess of $322,215, as specifically identified on Exhibit 7, attached 
hereto 



{ 3 1 1 4 5  /  6 8 4 2 7 ;  9 3 0 1 6 6 .  }   4 | P a g e  

O. “Potential Project Improvements” approximately 146,176 square feet of office 
development, approximately 174,631 square feet of retail space and 65,080 square of entertainment 
space. 

R. “Project Improvements” an approximately 76,200 square foot hotel, with 
approximately 114 rooms and 114 surface parking spaces, and approximately 308,100 gross square 
feet of residential space and  a surface parking lot to support the same. 

AA. “Reimbursable Project Costs,” Redevelopment Project Costs in an amount not to 
exceed $9,397,921, as identified on Exhibit 5.   

Amendment No. 3:  Section IV.A of the Plan entitled “The Redevelopment Plan” of the 
Plan is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

A. The Redevelopment Plan.   

The Plan contemplates the acquisition of properties along the northwest corner 
of 63rd Street and Prospect Avenue and the subsequent demolition of existing 
improvements and site clearance.  Once demolition is complete and the site is 
cleared, the site is to be redeveloped to include an approximately 76,200 square 
foot hotel, with approximately 114 rooms and 114 surface parking spaces, 
approximately 308,100 gross square feet of residential space and an 
approximately 391 space surface parking lot to support the same (the “Project 
Improvements”), together with the construction or reconstruction of such other 
public infrastructure improvements such as signage, signaling, sidewalks, storm 
drainage facilities, utility relocation and upgrades, surface parking, curbs, and 
such other related pubic infrastructure improvements that support and enhance 
the Project Improvements (collectively, the “Public Improvements”).  The 
Project Improvements and Public Improvements are anticipated to be 
completed by 2024. By virtue of subsequent amendments to the Plan and 
separate Ordinances passed by the City Council, the Plan may include an 
additional three (3) redevelopment projects that may include approximately 
146,176 square feet of office development, approximately 174,631 square feet 
of retail space and 65,080 square of entertainment space (the “Potential Project 
Improvements”). 

Amendment No. 3:  Section IV.C of the Plan entitled “Redevelopment Project” of the Plan 
is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

C. Redevelopment Project.   

Redevelopment Project 1 – (A) Building I (approximately 76,200 square foot 
hotel, with approximately 114 rooms and 114 surface parking spaces) and (B) 
Building L (approximately 308,100 gross square feet of residential space) and 
an approximately 391 space surface parking lot for Building F, as depicted on 
Exhibit 2B. 



{ 3 1 1 4 5  /  6 8 4 2 7 ;  9 3 0 1 6 6 .  }   5 | P a g e  

Amendment No. 4:  Section IV.D of the Plan entitled “Potential Redevelopment Projects” 
of the Plan is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

D. Potential Redevelopment Projects.  By virtue of subsequent amendments to the Plan 
and separate Ordinances passed by the City Council, the Plan may include the following 
additional three (3) redevelopment projects:1. Potential Redevelopment Project 2 – 
(A) Building A (approximately 32,550 square feet of commercial office space over 
approximately 16,275 square feet of retail space), (B) Building B (an approximately 43,943 
square foot grocery store and 110 surface parking spaces), (C) Building C (approximately 
21,626 square feet of commercial office space over approximately 10,800 square feet of retail 
space) and (D) Building D (approximately 90,000 square foot commercial office building), 
as depicted on Exhibit 2B. 

2. Potential Redevelopment Project 3 – (A) Building F and Building G 
(approximately 83,500 square feet of retail space) and (B) Building H (an 
approximately 65,080 square feet of entertainment retail space, as depicted 
on Exhibit 2B. 

3. Potential Redevelopment Project 4 – (A) Building E (an approximately 4,300 
square foot gas station and convenience store), (B) Building J and K 
(approximately 7,700 square feet of restaurant space) and (C) Building M 
(approximately 10,100 square foot self-storage facility), as depicted on 
Exhibit 2B. 

Amendment No. 5:  Section IV.E of the Plan entitled “Project Improvements and Public 
Improvements” of the Plan is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

E. Project Improvements and Public Improvements.  As referenced in subsection A 
above, the Project Improvements and Public Improvements will consist of the construction 
of an approximately 76,200 square foot hotel, with approximately 114 rooms and 114 surface 
parking spaces, and approximately 308,100 gross square feet of residential space and an 
approximately 391 space surface parking lot to support the same (the Project 
Improvements”),  together with the construction or reconstruction of such other public 
infrastructure improvements such as signage, signaling, sidewalks, storm drainage facilities, 
utility relocation and upgrades,  curbs, and such other related pubic infrastructure 
improvements that support and enhance the Project Improvements (collectively, the “Public 
Improvements”). 

Amendment No. 6:  Section IV.F of the Plan entitled “Potential Project Improvements” of 
the Plan is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 

Potential Project ImprovementsF. By virtue of subsequent amendments to the Plan and 
separate Ordinances passed by the City Council, the Plan may include an additional three (3) 



{ 3 1 1 4 5  /  6 8 4 2 7 ;  9 3 0 1 6 6 .  }   6 | P a g e  

redevelopment projects that may include approximately 146,176 square feet of office 
development, approximately 174,631 square feet of retail space and 65,080 square of 
entertainment space. 

Amendment No. 7: The first paragraph of Section V.A. of the Plan, entitled “Estimated 
Redevelopment Project Costs,” shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following 
paragraph:   

 
A. Estimated Redevelopment Plan Costs. The estimated Redevelopment 

Project Costs to implement the Project Improvements and Public 
Improvements is $30,244,205, which includes approximately $2,923,500 
of construction financing interest costs and, to the extent the Plan is 
amended to include the Potential Project Improvements, the estimated 
Redevelopment Project Costs will increase to approximately 
$269,799,168, which includes approximately $9,303,896 of construction 
financing interest costs.  The Redeveloper, through a combination of 
equity and conventional debt will finance $19,910,239 of the 
Redevelopment Project Costs related to the Project Improvements and 
Public Improvements and, to the extent the Potential Project 
Improvements are approved by subsequent amendments to the Plan, the 
Redeveloper, through a combination of equity and conventional debt, will 
finance $146,998,797.  The remaining estimated Redevelopment Project 
Costs related to the Project Improvements, Public Improvements and, to 
the extent approved, Potential Improvements will be funded with (1) 
approximately $93,993,253 of Economic Activity Taxes, (2) 
approximately $18,694,594 of Additional City EATs, (3) approximately 
$322,215 sales tax approved by the Public Improvements Advisory 
Committee (PIAC),  (4) approximately $500,000 in sales tax approved 
through the Central City Economic Development (the “CCED”) Fund. The 
Redevelopment Project Costs are identified on Exhibit 5 attached to this 
Plan. 
 

Amended No. 8: Section V.C of the Plan entitled “Payments in Lieu of Taxes” shall 
be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
C.  Payments in Lieu of Taxes. Calculations of expected proceeds of PILOTs 

are based on current real property assessment formulas and current and 
anticipated property tax rates, both of which are subject to change due to 
many factors, including reassessment, the effects of real property 
classification for real property tax purposes, and the rollback in tax levies 
resulting from reassessment or classification. The Redeveloper intends to 
seek benefits under The Planned Industrial Law (the “PIEA Benefits”), 
which would exempt sales taxes on construction materials, along with an 
exemption on residential real property taxes within the Redevelopment 
Area.  The requested PIEA Benefits provide for 100% real property tax 



{ 3 1 1 4 5  /  6 8 4 2 7 ;  9 3 0 1 6 6 .  }   7 | P a g e  

abatement for twenty-five (25) years on residential real property located 
within the Redevelopment Area.  It is anticipated that no Payments in Lieu 
of Taxes generated from residential real property will be utilized to pay for 
any Reimbursable Project Costs.  If the PIEA Benefits are not approved or 
are not approved at the level requested by the Redeveloper, any and all 
PILOTs (or increase in PILOTs from the approval of some but less than all 
of the Redeveloper’s 100% abatement request) which are generated from 
residential real property, collected and deposited in the Special Allocation 
Fund shall be utilized or pledged to the payment of eligible Reimbursable 
Project Costs.  The estimated total PILOTs generated from commercial real 
property within the Redevelopment Project Area and deposited into the 
Special Allocation Fund is approximately $8,776,669, all of which may be 
used to reimburse eligible Redevelopment Project Costs, including interest 
certified by the Commission.  If and to the extent the Potential 
Redevelopment Project Areas are approved by separate ordinances, the 
estimated total PILOTs generated from commercial real property within 
the Redevelopment Project Area, together with the Potential 
Redevelopment Project Areas and deposited into the Special Allocation 
Fund and available to pay Reimbursable Project Costs, is approximately 
$56,510,193, all of which may be used to reimburse eligible 
Redevelopment Project Costs, including interest certified by the 
Commission. The PILOTs, which are estimated to be generated on an 
annual basis, are shown on Exhibit 6, attached to this Plan 

Amended No. 9:  The first paragraph of Section V.D. of the Plan entitled “Economic 
Activity Taxes” shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
D.  Economic Activity Taxes. The estimated total Economic Activity Taxes 

generated within the Redevelopment Project Area and deposited into the 
Special Allocation Fund and, upon annual appropriation or upon being 
budgeted and transferred by the City Council, available to pay 
Reimbursable Project Costs, is approximately $378,396, all of which may 
be used to reimburse eligible Redevelopment Project Costs, including 
interest certified by the Commission.  If and to the extent the Potential 
Redevelopment Project Areas are approved by separate ordinances, the 
estimated total Economic Activity Taxes generated within the 
Redevelopment  Project Area, together with the Potential Redevelopment 
Project Areas and deposited into the Special Allocation Fund and, upon 
annual appropriation or upon being budgeted and transferred by the City 
Council, available to pay Reimbursable Project Costs, is approximately  
$42,430,074, all of which may be used to reimburse eligible 
Redevelopment Project Costs, including interest certified by the 
Commission.  Those Economic Activity Taxes, estimated to be generated 
on an annual basis, are shown on Exhibit 6, attached hereto, include 50% 
of the net earnings taxes paid by businesses and employees, 50% of the net 
food & beverage taxes, 50% of the net utility taxes, 50% of certain City 
and County net sales taxes generated, collected and available for the period 



{ 3 1 1 4 5  /  6 8 4 2 7 ;  9 3 0 1 6 6 .  }   8 | P a g e  

Tax Increment Financing is authorized by Ordinance.Amendment No. 10:  
Delete Exhibit 1B of the Plan entitled “Legal Description of 
Redevelopment Project Area and Potential Redevelopment Project Areas” 
in its entirety and replace it with Exhibit 1B, entitled “Legal Description 
of Redevelopment Project Area and Potential Redevelopment Project 
Areas,” attached hereto. 

Amendment No. 11:  Delete Exhibit 2B of the Plan entitled “Map of Redevelopment 
Project Area and Potential Redevelopment Project Area” in its entirety and replace it with 
Exhibit 2B, entitled “Map of Redevelopment Project Area and Potential Redevelopment 
Project Areas,” attached hereto. 

Amendment No. 12:  Delete Exhibit 3 of the Plan entitled “Specific Objectives of 
the Plan” in its entirety and replace it with Exhibit 3, entitled “Specific Objectives of the 
Plan,” attached hereto. 

Amendment No. 13:  Delete Exhibit 4 of the Plan entitled “Estimated Construction 
and Employment Information” in its entirety and replace it with Exhibit 4, entitled 
“Estimated Construction and Employment Information,” attached hereto. 

Amendment No. 14:  Delete Exhibit 5 of the Plan entitled “Budget of 
Redevelopment Project Costs” in its entirety and replace it with Exhibit 5, entitled “Budget 
of Redevelopment Project Costs,” attached hereto. 

Amendment No. 15:  Delete Exhibit 6 of the Plan entitled “Economic Activity 
Taxes” in its entirety and replace it with Exhibit 6, entitled “Tax Revenue Projections,” 
attached hereto. 

Amendment No. 16: Delete Exhibit 7 of the Plan entitled “Anticipated Sources of Funds” 
in its entirety and replace it with Exhibit 7, entitled “Anticipated Sources of Funds,” attached hereto. 

Amendment No. 17: Delete Exhibit 8 of the Plan entitled “Development Schedule” in its 
entirety and replace it with Exhibit 8, entitled “Development Schedule,” attached hereto. 

Amendment No. 18: Delete Exhibit 9 of the Plan entitled “Cost-Benefit Analysis” in its 
entirety and replace it with Exhibit 9, entitled “Cost-Benefit Analysis,” attached hereto. 

 

 

 



{ 3 1 1 4 5  /  6 8 4 2 7 ;  9 3 0 1 6 6 .  }   9 | P a g e  

 

Amendment No. 10 

Exhibit 1.B 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA AND POTENTIAL 
REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREAS  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



rgard
REG MO SEAL-SIG



rgard
REG MO SEAL-SIG



regar
MO PLS



regar
MO PLS



{ 3 1 1 4 5  /  6 8 4 2 7 ;  9 3 0 1 6 6 .  }   10 | P a g e  

 

 

Amendment No. 11 

Exhibit 2.B 

MAP OF REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA AND POTENTIAL PROJECT AREAS 

 



PR
O

PE
RT

Y 
LI

N
E

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

PR
O

PE
RT

Y 
LI

N
E

PR
O

PE
RT

Y 
LI

N
E

PR
O

PE
RT

Y 
LI

N
E

PR
O

PE
RT

Y 
LI

N
E

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

PR
OP

ER
TY

 LI
NE

PR
O

PE
RT

Y 
LI

N
E

PR
O

PE
RT

Y 
LI

N
E

BUILDING B

BUILDING A

BUILDING C

BUILDING H

BUILDING G

BUILDING L

BUILDING E

BU
IL

DI
N

G 
M

BUILDING D

BU
IL

DI
N

G 
I

BU
IL

DI
N

G 
J

BU
IL

DI
N

G 
K

BUILDING L

LO
W

ER
 L

EV
EL

 G
AR

AG
E

BUILDING F

63RD STREET
W

A
B

A
SH

 A
VE

PR
O

SP
EC

T 
A

VE

E 62ND ST

B
R

O
O

K
LY

N
 A

VE

PA
R

K
 A

VE

LA
YO

U
T:

 P
H

AS
E

BY
: E

M
C

Q
U

EE
N

PL
O

T 
D

AT
E:

 3
/2

/2
02

3 
9:

27
 A

M

REVISIONS

PROJECT INFO

ENGINEER DRAWN BY CHECKED BY

DRAWING NO.

NOTICE:
McClure Engineering Co. is not

responsible or liable for any issues,
claims, damages, or losses

(collectively, “Losses”) which arise
from failure to follow these Plans,

Specifications, and the engineering
intent they convey, or for Losses
which arise from failure to obtain
and/or follow the engineers’ or

surveyors' guidance with respect to
any alleged errors, omissions,
inconsistences, ambiguities, or

conflicts contained within
the Plans and Specifications.

Ankeny,IA | Carroll,IA | Clive,IA
Cedar Rapids,IA | Fort Dodge,IA

North Liberty | Sioux City

Macon, MO | Columbia, MO
North Kansas City, MO

Lenexa, KS

8131 Metcalf Ave., Suite 300
Overland Park, Kansas 66204

P 913-262-9095

190438-000

SO
U

TH
PO

IN
TE

KA
N

SA
S 

C
IT

Y,
 J

AC
KS

O
N

 C
O

U
N

TY
, M

IS
SO

U
R

I
U

R
 D

IS
TR

IC
T

R
EZ

O
N

E 
& 

PR
EL

IM
IN

IA
R

Y 
D

EV
EL

O
PM

EN
T 

PL
AN

AB BK

LEGEND

PROJECT PHASE

PHASE 1

PHASE 2

PHASE 3

PHASE 4

ANTICIPATED LIMITS OF ADDITIONAL AREA
NEEDED TO GRADE PHASE 1

PHASING PLAN

C006

REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA

POTENTIAL REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA

POTENTIAL REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA

POTENTIAL REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA



{ 3 1 1 4 5  /  6 8 4 2 7 ;  9 3 0 1 6 6 .  }   11 | P a g e  

Exhibit 2.B 

DEPICTION OF PROJECT IMPROVMENTS AND PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 

The Project Improvements shall consist of the following: (A) Building I (approximately 76,200 
square foot hotel, with approximately 114 rooms and 114 surface parking spaces) and (B) Building 
L (approximately 308,100 gross square feet of residential space) and an approximately 391 space 
surface parking lot for Building F.  Public Improvements shall consist of the construction or 
reconstruction of such other public infrastructure improvements such as signage, signaling, 
sidewalks, storm drainage facilities, utility relocation and upgrades, surface parking, curbs, and such 
other related pubic infrastructure improvements that support and enhance the Project Improvements. 

It is anticipated the Plan will be subsequently amended to include the following Potential Project 
Improvements 

Potential Redevelopment Project 2 – (A) Building A (approximately 32,550 square feet of 
commercial office space over approximately 16,275 square feet of retail space), (B) 
Building B (an approximately 43,943 square foot grocery store and 110 surface parking 
spaces), (C) Building C (approximately 21,626 square feet of commercial office space over 
approximately 10,800 square feet of retail space) and (D) Building D (approximately 90,000 
square feet of commercial office). 

Potential Redevelopment Project 3 – (A) Building F and Building G (approximately 83,500 
square feet of retail space) and (B) Building H (an approximately 65,080 square feet of 
entertainment retail space. 

Potential Redevelopment Project 4 – (A) Building E (an approximately 4,300 square foot 
gas station and convenience store), (B) Building J and K (approximately 7,700 square feet 
of restaurant space) and (C) Building M (approximately 10,100 square foot self-storage 
facility). 

{Please see Site Map of Project Improvements and Public Improvements attached.} 



{ 3 1 1 4 5  /  6 8 4 2 7 ;  9 3 0 1 6 6 .  }   12 | P a g e  

Amendment No. 12 

Exhibit 3 

SPECIFIC OBJECTIVES OF PLAN 

1. To eliminate adverse conditions which are detrimental to public health, safety, morals, or 
welfare in the Redevelopment Area and to eliminate and prevent the recurrence thereof for 
the betterment of the Redevelopment Area and the community at large; 

2. To enhance the tax base of the City and the other Taxing Districts, encourage private 
investment in the surrounding area; 

3. To increase employment opportunities; 

4. To stimulate construction and development and generate tax revenues which would not 
occur without Tax Increment Financing assistance; and 

5.   To construct an approximately 76,200 square foot hotel, with approximately 114 rooms and 
114 surface parking spaces, and approximately 308,100 gross square feet of residential space 
and an approximately 391 space surface parking lot to support the same, together with the 
construction or reconstruction of such other public infrastructure improvements such as 
signage, signaling, sidewalks, storm drainage facilities, utility relocation and upgrades, 
surface parking, curbs, and such other related pubic infrastructure improvements that support 
and enhance the aforementioned improvements. 

 

 



{ 3 1 1 4 5  /  6 8 4 2 7 ;  9 3 0 1 6 6 .  }   1 | P a g e  

Amendment No. 13 

Exhibit 4A 

ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION NUMBERS FOR THE REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT 

Redevelopment Project Area 1 

 New 
Construction 

Existing 
Structures to 

REMAIN  

Existing 
Structures to be 
REHABBED 

Total Existing Structures 
to 

be DEMOLISHED 
Hospitality SF 76,200 0 0 76,200 0 
Residential SF 308,100 0 0 308,100 0 
Total Square Feet 540,300 0 0 540,300 0 
Number of Parking 
Spaces 

505 0 0 505 0 

 



{ 3 1 1 4 5  /  6 8 4 2 7 ;  9 3 0 1 6 6 .  }   2 | P a g e  

Exhibit 4B 

ESTIMATED EMPLOYMENT FOR REDEVELOPMENT PROJECTS 

Redevelopment Project Area 1 

Permanent jobs to be CREATED IN Kansas City 
 

29 

Permanent jobs to be RELOCATED TO Kansas City 
 

0 

Permanent jobs to be RETAINED IN Kansas City 
 

0 

TOTAL 
 

29 

Anticipated Annual Payroll 
 

879,231 

Estimated number of construction workers to be hired 
during construction phase 
 

126 

Estimated construction payroll in all construction phases 
 

$10,512,598 



{ 3 1 1 4 5  /  6 8 4 2 7 ;  9 3 0 1 6 6 .  }   3 | P a g e  

Amendment No. 14 

Exhibit 5 

ESTIMATED REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT COSTS 



COST CATEGORY TOTAL Additional
COST PIEA TIF EATS 

Private Equity Private Debt (STECM) CCED PIAC Reimbursable Reimbursable

ACQUISITION
Land cost & closing 156,668                   156,668             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

HARD COSTS
Base Buildings - 76,400 GSF new construction 22,286,789              2,857,400          14,617,502        936,045             -                     10,000               3,487,447          378,395             
Tenant Allowance -                           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

SOFT COSTS
A&E plus Interior Design 1,057,670                -                     -                     -                     -                     204,755             852,915             -                     
Boring & Testing 35,000                     35,000               -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
Permits/Area Charges/Utility Connection Fees 278,585                   278,585             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
Legal 150,000                   -                     -                     10,000               140,000             
Insurance (Builder's Risk @ 0.1%) -                           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
Appraisal 20,000                     20,000               -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
Market Analysis & Feasibility Study 45,000                     3,040                 -                     -                     -                     41,960               -                     -                     
Leasing & Marketing 652,640                   652,640             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
Miscellaneous (0.5% of hard costs) 111,434                   111,434             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

SUBTOTAL, HARD & SOFT COSTS

DEVELOPMENT AND ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS
Development Fee 1,293,449                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     1,293,449          -                     

 Project Administration & Overhead 246,371                   220,871             -                     -                     -                     25,500               -                     -                     
Construction Management (Owner's Rep) 246,371                   216,371             -                     -                     -                     30,000               -                     -                     

CONSTRUCTION FINANCE COSTS
Construction Period Interest 2,923,500                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     2,923,500          -                     
Finance Fees 219,263                   219,263             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
Closing/Holding Costs (incl. Property Taxes) 150,000                   150,000             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

CONTINGENCY (SOFT COSTS ONLY) 371,464$                 371,464             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL PROJECT COST 30,244,205             5,292,737          14,617,502        936,045             -                    322,215             8,697,311          378,395             



{ 3 1 1 4 5  /  6 8 4 2 7 ;  9 3 0 1 6 6 .  }   4 | P a g e  

Amendment No. 15 

Exhibit 6 

ESTIMATED TAX REVENUE PROJECTIONS FOR  
REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA 

 

 

  







{ 3 1 1 4 5  /  6 8 4 2 7 ;  9 3 0 1 6 6 .  }   5 | P a g e  

Amendment No. 16 

Exhibit 7 

ANTICIPATED SOURCES OF FUNDS 

 
SOURCES OF FUNDS:   

   

Commercial Mortgage $14,617,502 

PIEA STECM $     936,045 

PIAC $     322,215 

PILOTS/EATS $ 9,075,706 

Project Partner's Equity $ 5,292,737 
TOTAL PROJECT COST $30,244,205 

 

 



{ 3 1 1 4 5  /  6 8 4 2 7 ;  9 3 0 1 6 6 .  }   6 | P a g e  

Amendment No. 17 

Exhibit 8 

DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE 
 

REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT 1 
 

EVENT YEAR OF COMPLETION 
Design Completion 2022 
City and Agency Approvals 2023 
Financing Closing 2023 
Begin Construction 2023 
Complete Construction 2025 

 
 
 



{ 3 1 1 4 5  /  6 8 4 2 7 ;  9 3 0 1 6 6 .  }   7 | P a g e  

Amendment No. 18 

Exhibit 9 

COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS 

 

 

 



Cost-Benefit Analysis

Benefits
City of Kansas 

City
Jackson County

Mental Health 
Fund

EITAS
Blind Pension 

Fund
Kansas City 

Public Library
Kansas 

City Zoo District
Kansas City 

Public Schools

Metro 
Community 

Colleges
State of Missouri

Sales Taxes: 609,476$            272,995$            -- -- -- -- 30,333$              -- -- 1,069,662$         
Property Taxes: 5,641,550$         2,357,397$         393,628$            242,026$            100,844$            1,702,583$         -- 16,672,539$       774,818$            -$                     
Income Taxes: 809,600$            -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 2,848,768$         
Other Revenues: 734,054$            102,382$            247$                    6,837$                 3,642$                 1,903$                 6,933$                 305,763$            11,522$              1,603,580$         
Total Revenues: 7,794,680$         2,732,773$         393,874$            248,862$            104,486$            1,704,486$         37,265$              16,978,302$       786,340$            5,522,009$         

Costs
Costs for Services: 10,398,051$       195,507$            3,692$                 6,839$                 1,083$                 9,410$                 10,470$              1,056,760$         15,148$              2,132,082$         
Incentives: 253,614$            -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     
Total Costs: 10,651,665$       195,507$            3,692$                 6,839$                 1,083$                 9,410$                 10,470$              1,056,760$         15,148$              2,132,082$         

Net Cost/Benefit
Public Benefits: 7,794,680$         2,732,773$         393,874$            248,862$            104,486$            1,704,486$         37,265$              16,978,302$       786,340$            5,522,009$         
Public Costs & Incentives: 10,651,665$       195,507$            3,692$                 6,839$                 1,083$                 9,410$                 10,470$              1,056,760$         15,148$              2,132,082$         
Net Benefits (Costs): (2,856,985)$       2,537,266$         390,183$            242,023$            103,403$            1,695,076$         26,795$              15,921,542$       771,192$            3,389,927$         

Present Value of Public Benefits: 4,254,277$         1,492,718$         210,675$            132,930$            55,784$              911,720$            23,470$              9,074,227$         420,324$            3,182,647$         
Present Value of Incentives: 129,053$            -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     

Cost-Benefit Summary - 23-year analysis
Per-capita impacts calculated at 100% of total average revenues and costs.

Springsted Incorporated 1 Summary23


	D. Potential Redevelopment Projects.  By virtue of subsequent amendments to the Plan and separate Ordinances passed by the City Council, the Plan may include the following additional three (3) redevelopment projects:
	1. Potential Redevelopment Project 2 – (A) Building A (approximately 32,550 square feet of commercial office space over approximately 16,275 square feet of retail space), (B) Building B (an approximately 43,943 square foot grocery store and 110 surfac...
	2. Potential Redevelopment Project 3 – (A) Building F and Building G (approximately 83,500 square feet of retail space) and (B) Building H (an approximately 65,080 square feet of entertainment retail space, as depicted on Exhibit 2B.
	3. Potential Redevelopment Project 4 – (A) Building E (an approximately 4,300 square foot gas station and convenience store), (B) Building J and K (approximately 7,700 square feet of restaurant space) and (C) Building M (approximately 10,100 square fo...

	Amendment No. 5:  Section IV.E of the Plan entitled “Project Improvements and Public Improvements” of the Plan is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
	Amendment No. 6:  Section IV.F of the Plan entitled “Potential Project Improvements” of the Plan is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
	DEPICTION OF PROJECT IMPROVMENTS AND PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS
	The Project Improvements shall consist of the following: (A) Building I (approximately 76,200 square foot hotel, with approximately 114 rooms and 114 surface parking spaces) and (B) Building L (approximately 308,100 gross square feet of residential sp...
	It is anticipated the Plan will be subsequently amended to include the following Potential Project Improvements
	Potential Redevelopment Project 2 – (A) Building A (approximately 32,550 square feet of commercial office space over approximately 16,275 square feet of retail space), (B) Building B (an approximately 43,943 square foot grocery store and 110 surface p...
	Potential Redevelopment Project 3 – (A) Building F and Building G (approximately 83,500 square feet of retail space) and (B) Building H (an approximately 65,080 square feet of entertainment retail space.
	Potential Redevelopment Project 4 – (A) Building E (an approximately 4,300 square foot gas station and convenience store), (B) Building J and K (approximately 7,700 square feet of restaurant space) and (C) Building M (approximately 10,100 square foot ...
	{Please see Site Map of Project Improvements and Public Improvements attached.}

	SPECIFIC OBJECTIVES OF PLAN
	ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION NUMBERS FOR THE REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT
	Redevelopment Project Area 1
	ESTIMATED EMPLOYMENT FOR REDEVELOPMENT PROJECTS
	Redevelopment Project Area 1
	ANTICIPATED SOURCES OF FUNDS
	COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS
	EXHIBIT 1.B - 1 - 04-4072V-PH01 PHASE 1_TRACT 1 (2023-05-23).pdf
	04-4072V-PH01 PHASE 1_TRACT 1 (1)
	04-4072V-PH01 PHASE 1_TRACT 1 (2)

	EXHIBIT 1.B. - 2 - 04-4072V-PH01 PHASE 1_TRACT 2 (2022-01-31).pdf
	04-4072V-PH01 PHASE 1_TRACT 2 (A) (2022-01-31)
	04-4072V-PH01 PHASE 1_TRACT 2 (B) (2022-01-31)


